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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2155

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29TH  NOVEMBER, 2016


PROMOTION OF HORTICULTURE

2155.     SHRI JUGAL KISHORE:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has identified the areas where horticulture will be promoted in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof in this regard, State-wise;

(c) whether any financial and other assistance have been provided to give subsidy to farmers for sprinkler irrigation facility, marketing facilities, construction of cold storages, horticulture, latest research work and other works pertaining to horticulture; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the amount allocated by the Government in this regard during each of the last three years and current year, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI  PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) & (b): Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme which is being implemented w.e.f. 2014-15 for holistic growth of horticulture sector subsuming ongoing missions/schemes of the Ministry- National Horticulture Mission (NHM), Horticulture Mission for North East & Himalayan States (HMNEH), National Agroforestry and Bamboo Mission (NABM)*, National Horticulture Board (NHB), Coconut Development Board (CDB) and Central Institute for Horticulture (CIH), Nagaland. All States including North Eastern states and UTs are covered under MIDH.


A total of 384 districts from 23 States & UTs have been identified for implementation of NHM. All 117 districts of North East and Himalayan States (11) are covered under HMNEH (Thus, 501 districts are covered under NHM & HMNEH).


While finalizing/identifying districts for inclusion under NHM, a cluster approach for developing potential horticultural crops while ensuring backward and forwarded linkages was adopted. The selection of the district was decided on the comparative advantage of crops based on agro climatic conditions, potential for developing marketing opportunities were taken into consideration.
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 Further, there is a provision under NHM for setting up of infrastructure units relating to post harvest management, marketing and other project based activities in non NHM districts, provided there is a clear linkage of the units with the horticulture produce. Apart from this, activities for development of horticulture in non-NHM districts can be carried out under other Government schemes like Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), Mahatma Gandhi National
Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) etc.

*From current financial year, with the launch of sub mission on agro forestry, NABM is no longer part of MIDH.

(c) & (d): Under MIDH assistance is provided for drip irrigation, creation of post harvest and market infrastructure including cold storage development of horticulture and applied research.
The details of State wise amount allocated during last three years and current year under MIDH (NHM & HMNEH) are annexed.
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Annexure

Statement referred to at para (c) & (d) of unstarred Question No. 2155

Details of funds Allocated under MIDH from 2012-13 to 2016-17

(Rs. in crore)

Sl.
No.

State/ 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Implementing Agency Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

1 Andhra Pradesh 116.45 127.50 74.59 71.50 64.03
2 Bihar 46.75 42.50 42.50 28.50 26.31

3 Chhattisgarh 106.25 114.75 120.70 80.00 69.23

4 Goa 3.40 4.25 4.68 3.00 2.52

5 Gujarat 106.25 119.00 130.90 78.71 71.39
6 Haryana 90.95 102.00 112.20 71.50 61.84
7 Jharkhand 63.75 68.00 68.00 45.00 40.18
8 Karnataka 119.00 119.00 124.95 81.50 72.97
9 Kerala 72.25 85.00 85.00 40.50 46.42

10 Madhya Pradesh 55.25 80.75 93.50 51.00 45.35

11 Maharashtra 136.00 702.10 158.95 102.50 88.97

12 Orissa 68.00 85.00 93.50 57.50 49.91

13 Punjab 62.90 63.75 70.13 46.00 39.86

14 Rajasthan 80.75 85.00 89.25 55.00 50.89
15 Tamil Nadu 68.00 97.75 107.95 61.50 55.03
16 Telangana 0.00 0.00 59.71 40.50 32.90

17 Uttar Pradesh 59.50 59.50 68.00 40.00 37.27

18 West Bengal 38.25 42.50 42.50 28.50 24.91

19 Delhi 2.57 0.00 2.55 0.50 0.50
20 Puducherry 0.91 0.85 1.70 1.00 1.00
21 A & N Islands 6.97 3.00 5.00 5.00 2.00
22 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.80

23 Dadra & Nagar Haveli  0.00 1.11 1.11 1.00 0.50

  Sub Total 1304.15 2004.16 1558.37 991.21 886.78

* During 2013-14, an additional amount of Rs. 557.60 crore was allocated and released to Maharashtra for rejuvenation of orchards in drought affected districts

Details of funds Allocated under HMNEH from 2012-13 to 2016-17

(Rs. in crore)


States

2012-13  2013-14  2014-15  2015-16  2016-17

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

Allocation
(GOI)

1 Arunachal Pradesh               48.95 48.00 50.00 35.50 32.30
2 Assam                                  30.80 48.00 48.00 30.50 28.00
3 Manipur                               45.90 48.00 50.00 37.50 32.00
4 Meghalaya 35.05 40.00 40.00 28.00 25.50
5 Mizoram                              43.10 48.00 52.00 34.50 31.50
6 Nagaland 43.55 48.00 52.00 34.50 31.50
7 Sikkim 43.30 45.00 49.00 34.50 30.50
8 Tripura                                   44.80 49.00 54.00 37.50 33.00
9 Jammu & Kashmir                 35.20 30.00 60.00 61.78 46.00
10 Himachal Pradesh                30.00 32.00 48.00 31.50 32.00
11 Uttarakhand 19.35 30.00 46.00 22.50 31.00
12 ICAR/SFAC/NHB 80.00 84.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Total 500.00 550.00 549.00 388.28 353.30
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